- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.04, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Salaries. The judges shall fix the amount of compensation to be paid the probation officers, the case-work supervisors clerks, and stenographers. The annual compensation of each shall not exceed:

Chief probation officer, \$7,200 \$9,000; Chief deputy probation officer, \$6,600 \$8,200; Case-work supervisor, \$7,500; Deputy probation officers, \$4,800 \$7,100; Clerks and stenographers, \$3,600 \$4,600.

Their compensation is payable in equal semimonthly installments out of the city treasury.

Sec. 4. The provisions of section 3 are retroactive to January 1, 1963, except as to the case-work supervisor, the-provisions-as-to such-officer-being-effective-on-January 1, 1964.

Approved May 17, 1963.

## CHAPTER 784—S. F. No. 1869

An act relating to clerks and deputy, clerks of the Minneapolis municipal court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.03, Subdivision 3, and Subdivision 12; repealing Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 44.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.03, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Minneapolis municipal court; deputy clerks. (a) The court has one chief deputy clerk, three assistant chief deputy clerks, eight senior deputy elerks, and such number of junior deputy clerks as the clerk, with the approval of a majority of the judges, deems necessary from time to time; but no new or additional positions may be ereated without the consent of the city council.
- (b) With the approval of a majority of the judges the clerk shall appoint deputy clerks.
- (c) Each appointment shall be made under the hand of the clerk and seal of the court and the approval of a majority of the judges shall be endorsed thereon.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (d) Each deputy shall take and subscribe an oath similar to that prescribed for the clerk and shall execute a bond to the city of Minneapolis for the faithful performance of his duties in such amount and with such terms, conditions and surety as the city council directs. No deputy may enter upon his office and duties before his appointment, oath and bond are filed with the city clerk.
- (e) The appointments of the deputy clerks shall be for terms of six years from their respective dates of appointment and shall not expire or be suspended by reason of the suspension, removal, termination of appointment, death or other incapacity of the clerk. At any time within six months from the date of his initial appointment, a deputy clerk may be removed and his appointment terminated, with or without cause and without prior notice or hearing. At any time a deputy clerk may be suspended without pay for a period not exceeding 30 days, with or without cause, after hearing before a majority of the judges. Except as otherwise provided herein, a deputy clerk, during his term, may be removed and his appointment terminated only for cause after notice and a hearing before a majority of the judges. Any termination, removal or suspension provided for in this subdivision shall be made by a majority of the judges.
- (f) The clerk shall delegate, supervise and expedite the work and accounting of the deputy clerks. He is not personally responsible for their acts beyond his responsibility for proper delegation and supervision.
- (g) Each deputy may administer oaths and affirmations, and take acknowledgments and shall perform the duties and exercise the powers of the clerk which are delegated to him by the clerk or by a majority of the judges in the event of the death or disability of the clerk.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.03, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:
- Subd. 12. **Salaries.** (a) The annual salary of the clerk is \$7,018 \$10,000 per year.
- (b) The classifications and annual salaries of the deputy clerks are:
  - (1) Chief deputy clerk, \$5,420.80 \$8,280.
  - (2) Assistant chief deputy clerks, \$5,073:75 \$7,610.
- (2) Senior deputy clerks, from \$4,012.80 to \$4,765.20 \$4,700 to \$7,080.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (4) Junior deputy elerks, from \$3,696 to \$4,224.
- (c) All of the foregoing salaries are payable out of the treasury of the city of Minneapolis in semimonthly installments.
- (d) Each junior deputy clerk and each senior deputy elerk shall serve in his classification for one year at the minimum salary for that classification, and his salary shall be increased at the end of each year's service by \$132 \$300 for junior deputy elerks and \$125.40 for senior deputy elerks until such salaries reach the maximum salaries for such elassifications classification. This act shall not be construed to reduce the present salary of any deputy clerk. Deputy clerks returning from active service in the armed forces of the United States shall receive automatic salary increases in the same fashion as though the time spent in said active service had been spent as a deputy clerk. With the approval of a majority of the judges, senior deputy elerks may be started in that elassification at a salary more than the minimum and may be granted raises in excess of \$125.40 per year by the elerk.
- Sec. 3. The provisions of section 2 are retroactive to January 1, 1963.
- Sec. 4. In addition to the salaries set forth in section 2 of this act, each employee in the deputy clerk category at the time of passage of this act shall receive an increase in salary in the amount of \$200 per annum retroactive to January 1, 1963. No deputy clerk's salary may be increased, under the provisions of this section, above the maximum set by this act for a deputy clerk. The maximum salary of the employees in the deputy clerk category shall be \$7,380 effective January 1, 1964.
- Sec. 5. Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 44, is hereby repealed.

Approved May 17, 1963.

## CHAPTER 785—S. F. No. 1871

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the compensation of an assignment clerk and assistants employed by the judges of the fourth judicial district; amending Laws 1921, Chapter 80, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.